Amended & Adopted 5/14/13


Amended 5/14/13


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Special Finance Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


RESOLUTION 2013-286-A
A RESOLUTION MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS, AND APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) AND SUNGARD AVANTGARD, LLC (“COMPANY”), TO SUPPORT THE EXPANSION OF THE COMPANY’S OPERATIONS IN JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA (THE “PROJECT”); RECOMMENDING THAT THE COMPANY BE APPROVED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA'S DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AS A QUALIFIED TARGET INDUSTRY (“QTI”) BUSINESS WITH AN ENTERPRISE ZONE BONUS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 288.106, FLORIDA STATUTES; EVIDENCING A COMMITMENT OF CITY SUPPORT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $204,000 AS THE LOCAL FINANCIAL SUPPORT UNDER THE QUALIFIED TARGET INDUSTRY TAX REFUND PROGRAM PAYABLE OVER MULTIPLE YEARS PER GUIDELINES SET BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, WITH A STATE MATCH OF $816,000, FOR A TOTAL CITY AND STATE QTI AMOUNT OF $1,020,000 FOR 170 JOBS; providing a carryover of funds FROM YEAR TO YEAR UNTIL SUCH FUNDS ARE EXPENDED OR LAPSE ACCORDING TO THE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE OED; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE OED; TIMELINE FOR EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT BY THE COMPANY; AFFIRMING THE PROJECT’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC INVESTMENT POLICY ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION 2006-119-A AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE 2012-213-E; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, SunGard AvantGard,  LLC (the “Company”) has committed to create 170 permanent full-time equivalent new jobs in Jacksonville with an average salary, exclusive of benefits, of approximately $54,719 per annum by December 31, 2016, all as further described in the Project Summary attached hereto as Exhibit 1; and
WHEREAS, such average salary is over 115% of the average private-sector wage in the State effective as of January 1, 2013;  and

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (“City”) wishes to support tax refunds for the Company in the maximum amount available under Section 288.106, Florida Statutes, relating to qualified target industry located in Enterprise Zone designated areas (the "QTI Refunds"); and

WHEREAS, the City is required to fund 20% of the amount of the basic QTI Refunds with Enterprise Zone Bonuses (20% of $1,020,000, or $1,200 for each of 170 new jobs, for a total City contribution of $204,000) granted to the Company as the City's "local financial support", while the State of Florida provides 80% of the basic QTI Refunds; and

WHEREAS, a combined City and State grant of up to $6,000 per job in QTI Refunds (of which $3,000 are standard QTI Refunds at the 115% salary level, and $3,000 are Enterprise Zone Bonuses) is a pre-condition essential to the willingness and ability of the Company to expand its business in Jacksonville; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons more fully described in the Project Summary, the grant of QTI Refunds and Enterprise Zone Bonuses in such amounts serves a paramount public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Office of Economic Development (“OED”) has reviewed the application submitted by the Company for community development, and, together with representatives of the City, negotiated the Economic Development Agreement and, based upon the contents of the Economic Development Agreement, has determined the Economic Development Agreement and the uses contemplated therein to be in the public interest, and has determined that the public actions and financial assistance contemplated in the Economic Development Agreement take into account and give consideration to the long-term public interests and public interest benefits to be achieved by the City; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested the City to enter into an Economic Development Agreement in substantially the form placed on file with the Legislative Services Division; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. 
Findings. It is hereby ascertained, determined, found and declared as follows:

(a) The recitals set forth herein are true and correct.

(b) The location of the Company’s project in Jacksonville, Florida, (“Project”) is more particularly described in the Economic Development Agreement.  The Project will promote and further the public and municipal purposes of the City. 

(c) Enhancement of the City's tax base and revenues, are matters of State and City policy and State and City concern in order that the State and its counties and municipalities, including the City, shall not continue to be endangered by unemployment, underemployment, economic recession, poverty, crime and disease, and consume an excessive proportion of the State and City revenues because of the extra services required for police, fire, accident, health care, elderly care, charity care, hospitalization, public housing and housing assistance, and other forms of public protection, services and facilities.

(d) The provision of the City's assistance as identified in the Economic Development Agreement is necessary and appropriate to make the Project feasible; and the City's assistance is reasonable and not excessive, taking into account the needs of the Company to make the Project economically and financially feasible, and the extent of the public benefits expected to be derived from the Project, and taking into account all other forms of assistance available.

(e) The Company is qualified to carry out and complete the construction and equipping of the Project, in accordance with the Economic Development Agreement.

(f) Recommendation for QTI Refunds.  The Council, acting in its capacity as a county, hereby recommends to the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity that the Company be approved as a "qualified target industry business" pursuant to Section 288.106, Florida Statutes, with Enterprise Zone Bonus.

(g) The authorizations provided by this Resolution are for public uses and purposes for which the City may use its powers as a county, municipality and as a political subdivision of the State of Florida and may expend public funds, and the necessity in the public interest for the provisions herein enacted is hereby declared as a matter of legislative determination.

(h) This Resolution is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Chapters 163, 166 and 125, Florida Statutes, as amended, the City’s Charter, and other applicable provisions of law.
Section 2. 
Economic Development Agreement Approved.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to enter into an Economic Development Agreement (“Agreement”) between the City and the Company, substantially in the form dated May 8, 2013 and placed on file with the Legislative Services Division (with such “technical” changes as herein authorized), for the purpose of implementing the recommendations of the OED, as are further described in the Project Summary attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  

The Agreement may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes thereof, as may be acceptable to the Mayor, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Agreement by the Mayor or his designee.  No modification to the Agreement may increase the financial obligations or the liability to the City and any such modification shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval of the General Counsel, or her designee, and all other appropriate action required by law (“technical” is herein defined as including, but not limited to, changes in legal descriptions and surveys, descriptions of infrastructure improvements and/or any road project, ingress and egress, easements and rights of way, performance schedules (but only to the extent required to align the City’s Performance Schedule with any changes to performance schedules set forth in the agreement between the Company and the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity) design standards, access and site plan, which have no financial impact).

Section 3. 
QTI Local Financial Support Approved. By this Resolution, the City is authorized and directed to provide "local financial support," as defined in Section 288.106, Florida Statutes, in the aggregate amount of up to $204,000 or 20% of the amount of the basic QTI Refunds with Enterprise Zone Bonus granted to the Company by the State, whichever is less.  Such local financial support shall be made available in the amount of up to $1,200 per new job for up to 170 new jobs created by the Company in connection with the Project. The funding for such local financial support will be made available by future appropriation of the Council over the time period described in the guidelines referenced in the heading of this Resolution if such new jobs are created.
Section 4. 
Designation of Authorized Official/OED Contract Monitor.  The Mayor is designated as the authorized official of the City for the purpose of executing and delivering any contracts, notes and documents and furnishing such information, data and documents for the Agreement as may be required and otherwise to act as the authorized official of the City in connection with the Agreement, and is further authorized to designate one or more other officials of the City to exercise any of the foregoing authorizations and to furnish or cause to be furnished such information and take or cause to be taken such action as may be necessary to enable the City to implement the Agreement according to its terms.  The OED is hereby required to administer and monitor the Agreement and to handle the City's responsibilities thereunder, including the City's responsibilities under the Agreement working with and supported by all relevant City departments.

Section 5. 
Further Authorizations.  The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary, are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement and all other contracts and documents and otherwise take all necessary action in connection therewith and herewith. The Executive Director of the OED, as contract administrator, is authorized to negotiate and execute all necessary changes and amendments to the Agreement and other contracts and documents, to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution, without further Council action, provided such changes and amendments are limited to amendments that are technical in nature (as described in Section 2 hereof, and further provided that all such amendments shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval by the General Counsel, or his designee, and all other appropriate official action required by law.  

Section 6.   Oversight Department.
The OED shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 7.   Execution of the Agreement.   If the Agreement approved by this Resolution has not been signed by the Company within ninety (90) days after the OED delivers or mails the unexecuted Agreement to the Company for execution, then the City Council approval of the Project and authorization for the Mayor to execute the Agreement is automatically revoked, provided however, that the Executive Director of the OED shall have the authority to extend such ninety (90) day period in writing at his discretion for up to an additional ninety (90) days.
Section 8. Public Investment Policy. This Resolution conforms to the guidelines provided in the Public Investment Policy adopted by City Council Resolution 2006-119-A, as amended by Ordinance 2012-213-E.

Section 9. Effective Date.   This Resolution shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:
__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: Juliana Rowland
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Res\OED - SunGard QTI EZ Legis v02 05-08-13.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








7
7

[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1430195357/Attach.tif
F0)3-286

Office of Economic Development
Business Development

Project Visor
Project Summary — May 8, 2013

Company:  SunGard AvantGard, LLC
4901 Belfort Road, Suite 160
Jacksonville, FL 32256
Malcolm Jack, SVP
(904) 281-8061

Executive Summary

SunGard AvantGard, LLC (SunGard) is a software and technology service provider to a
wide variety of business and industry sectors. The Company is comprised of four (4)
businesses: Availability Services, Financial Systems, K-12 Education and Public Sector.
SunGard has an existing facility in Jacksonville which employs 80 persons and is seeking
to expand their hosting and managed services function in Jacksonville. They are
requesting assistance from the State of Florida Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund
Program (QTI) with Enterprise Zone Bonus of $6,000 per new job to create 170 new full
time jobs paying an average wage of $54,719 plus benefits over a three (3) year phase in
period no later than December 31, 2016. If the expansion project is undertaken, SunGard
estimates that it will invest up to $4,400,000 over the next 5 years in private capital
investment to grow its Jacksonville job base from 80 to up to 250 persons. SunGard’s
Jacksonville operations center is currently located at 4901 Belfort Road, Suite 160,
Jacksonville, FL 32256. They propose to consolidate and relocate their office to
downtown Jacksonville within the Enterprise Zone at 701 San Marco Boulevard.

Company Background

SunGard AvantGard, LLC is a subsidiary of SunGard Data Systems, Inc., a Delaware
Corporation that was organized in 1982. The company is headquartered in Wayne,
Pennsylvania. SunGard is the largest privately held software and services company and
was ranked 480 on the Fortune 500 in 2012. It is one of the world’s leading software
and technology services companies employing over 17,000 employees and serves
approximately 25,000 customers in more than 70 countries. Annual revenue for 2012
totaled $4.5 billion. Revenues for the first quarter of 2013 totaled $1.0 billion.

Project Parameters:

* Employment:
SunGard proposes, through the expansion of its Jacksonville operations center, to
potentially create up to 170 new, full-time jobs no later than December 31, 2016. The
average annual wage of the new jobs to be added is approximately $54,719 plus an
excellent employee benefits package valued at $12,200, generating an additional
annual payroll of up to approximately $9.3 million, excluding benefits. The average

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
Project Visor
Project Summary — May 8, 2013
Page 2 of 4

wage is equal to 132 percent of the 2013 State average annual wage. The types of
jobs to be created include client service analyst, data services analyst, IT support,
administrative support services, software system sales and operations management
personnel. SunGard provides significant training opportunities to its new and existing
employees. As a global technology leader, it will attract talented students from local
universities and colleges.

s Estimated Investment:
SunGard estimates that if undertaken this project would generate a new private capital
investment of $4,400,000 through leasehold improvements of up to $2,100,000 and
purchases of equipment, furniture, and fixtures valued at $2,300,000.

=  Public Investment:
SunGard is seeking public investment through the Qualified Target Industry Tax
Refund ($3,000) Program with Enterprise Zone bonus ($3,000) providing $6,000 per
new job created. The QTI proposed totals $1,020,000 which requires a local match of
20% or $1,200 per job up to a maximum of $204,000. The State of Florida provides
80% of the funding at $4,800 per job up to a maximum of $816,000.

= Public Investment Ratios:

City Dollars: Job $1,200:1
State Dollars: Job $4,800:1
Taxable Private Capital Investment: Job $28,532:1
Taxable Private Capital Investment: City Dollars $23.63:$1.00
Taxable Private Capital Investment: State Dollars $5.90:$1.00
Annual Payroll: City Dollars $45.59:81.00
Annual Payroll: State Dollars $11.39:$1.00

®  Public Investment Rationale

Financial incentives play an important role in determining the final location for the
proposed SunGard expansion facility, not only to offset investment funds, but their
availability will also lend insight into local government’s attitude and support of the
business environment, as well as the mutual success of the employees and the
Company.  The proposed state and local public incentive programs to off-set a
portion of the costs of consolidating and expanding the SunGard operations center in
downtown Jacksonville is a material factor in the Company’s site location decision-
making process. SunGard is also considering Birmingham, AL for the proposed
facility. Prior to short listing Jacksonville and Birmingham, SunGard also considered
Salt Lake City, UT and Kansas City, MO.

In addition to higher wage job creation and private capital investment, positive
impacts on the greater Jacksonville area associated with this project are numerous.
Impacts include continuing to strengthen our existing information technology

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4
Project Visor
Project Summary — May §, 2013
Page 3 of 4

industry and adding a global leader in software and technology services further
strengthens this industry sector.

* Clawbacks: The QTI program has a built-in clawback related to both the number of
jobs and the actual wages (including minimum thresholds that must be met of 80% of
the projected jobs and 90% of the required wages). In accordance with the
requirements of the QTI Program and in consideration for the tax refund grant of
$1,020,000 (3204,000 from City), if the Company fails to create 170 new, full-time
Jobs at the anticipated wage levels within the timeframe set forth by the QTI
Application, the annual payments will be adjusted downward proportionately with the
adjustment of the state QTI refunds. The QTI refund will be made annually based on
the actual number of full-time jobs created (not to exceed 170) and only after
verification of the average wages actually paid and the amount of state and local taxes
actually paid. Therefore, the refund payments will not be made until it can be verified
that the Company has achieved its contractual obligations. This verification will be
performed each year during the term of the QTI program.

®  Project Site: SunGard proposes to relocate its current operations center from 4901
Belfort Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 to 701 San Marco Blvd. within
Jacksonville’s Enterprise Zone and lease up to 65,000 Square Feet in two phases to
support their proposed expansion. The site is located in Council District 9,
represented by Council Member Warren Jones.

* Community Service Commitment:
SunGard supports the work of the Red Cross and its affiliated organizations,
specifically in disaster relief efforts. Corporate philanthropic projects typically
involve the provision of technology resources on a pro bono basis to aid charitable
organizations. SunGard employees are actively involved in their communities through
volunteer activities, organized and managed at the local level such as cancer research
and Toys for Tots.

* Public Purpose:

* The project supports sustainable job growth by creating up to 170 new full-time
economic-based jobs generating an additional annual payroll of approximately
$9.3 million, excluding benefits.

* The project supports the Mayor’s objective to recruit and expand higher wage
jobs.

e The project allows for the continued growth of an existing targeted industry
business in the Information Technology sector with continued growth potential.

* The project will contribute to Duval County’s tax base through a taxable private
capital investment of up to $4,400,000.

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4
Project Visor
Project Summary — May 8, 2013
Page 4 of 4

Requested Action

Recommend the Jacksonville City Council approve a Resolution which:

* Recommends that SunGard AvantGard, LLC and SunGard Data Services, Inc. be
approved as Qualified Target Industry businesses; and

® Authorizes the Mayor and Corporate Secretary to enter into an Economic
Development Agreement by and between the City of Jacksonville and SunGard
AvantGard, LLC; and :

= States that the commitments of local financial support for the proposed Qualified
Target Industry Tax Credit will be appropriated in the not to exceed amount of
$204,000 at the level of $1,200 per job pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4




